#### NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

#### **DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:**

Date:

April 26, 2021

Grantor(s):

Sherilyn Smith, an unmarried woman

Original

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for V.I.

Mortgagee:

Independent Mortgage Inc.

Original Principal:

\$341,809.00

Recording

202100122902

Information:

**Property County:** 

Dallas

Property:

LOT SEVEN (7), BLOCK "A", OF ELERSON TRACE PARK, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO

THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED UNDER CLERK'S FILE NO. 201800222596, OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF DALLAS

COUNTY, TEXAS.

Property Address:

1033 Ranger Drive

Desoto, TX 75115

#### MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee: V.I.P. MORTGAGE, INC.

Mortgage Servicer: Servbank, SB

Mortgage Servicer

3138 E. Elwood Street

Address:

Phoenix, AZ 85034

### SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale:

April 2, 2024

Time of Sale:

10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.

Place of Sale:

George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 or, if the

preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated

by the County Commissioner's Court.

Substitute Trustee:

John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley

Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Padgett Law Group,

Michael J. Burns, or Jonathan Smith, any to act

PLG File Number: 24-000662-1

1

Substitute

546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103

Trustee Address: Southlake, TX 76092

TXAttorney@PadgettLawGroup.com

#### APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE:

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned is the attorney for the mortgagee and/or mortgage servicer, and in such capacity does hereby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees under the above-described Deed of Trust and appoints in their place, any to act, those substitute trustees identified in the SALE INFORMATION section of this notice, whose address is c/o Padgett Law Group, 546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103, Southlake, TX 76092 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties to set aside the said original trustee under said Deed of Trust, and further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustees to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor(s) previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared, such default was reported to not have been cured, and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust are declared immediately due and payable.

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee under said Deed of Trust has been hereby removed and the herein described Substitute Trustees, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and authorized by the Mortgage Servicer to enforce the power of sale granted in the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

#### NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note is hereby accelerated, and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust are declared to be immediately due and payable.
- The herein appointed Substitute Trustees, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien imposed by the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for the particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be sold "AS-IS", purchaser's will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril" and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interest of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.
- If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, the Mortgagee's Attorney, or the duly appointed Substitute Trustee.

Plones		
Paige Jones	 <del></del>	<del></del>

#### CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

My name is Donna Stockman Silicon Dr., Suite 103, Southlake, TX 76092. I declare filed at the office of the Dallas County Clerk to be poster	
Donna Stockman	· .
Declarant's Name: Donna Stockman	
Date: 2-22-24	
Padgett Law Group 546 Silicon Dr., Suite 103 Southlake, TX 76092 TXAttorney@PadgettLawGroup.com (850) 422-2520	
WITNESS MY HAND this 22 day of February	, 2024

PLG File Number: 24-000662-1

#### NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

04/02/2024

Time:

Between 1:00 PM – 4:00 PM and beginning not earlier than 1:00 PM or not later than

three hours thereafter.

Place:

The area designated by the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, pursuant to §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended: if no area is designated by the Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location

where this Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Highest bidder for cash.
- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated July 23, 2021 and recorded in the real property records of Dallas County, TX and is recorded under Clerk's Instrument No. 202100220579 with Thomas Wade, Jr. and Clarencia Wade (grantor(s)) and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for Paramount Residential Mortgage Group, Inc. mortgagee to which reference is herein made for all purposes.
- 4. **Obligations Secured.** Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by Thomas Wade, Jr. and Clarencia Wade, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original amount of \$418,904.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. Nationstar Mortgage LLC is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to be Sold. LOT 14, BLOCK E, TREES FARM, PHASE 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED UNDER COUNTY CLERK'S FILE NO. 202000073068, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

JOHN E WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY YTURSO

3054 FEB 29 AM 11:05

6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.002, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current Mortgagee whose address is:

Nationstar Mortgage LLC 8950 Cypress Waters Blvd Coppell, TX 75019

February 23, 2024

Executed on

7

7. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code §51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint Kirk Schwartz, Esq or Candace Sissac, Esq OR Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper whose address is 1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 300, Irving, TX 75038 OR AUCTION.COM or Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

/S/ Candace Sissac	Delley Octoban
James E. Albertelli, P.A.	SUBSTITUTE TRUSTÆE
Kirk Schwartz, Esq.	Agency Sales & Posting
Candace Sissac, Esq.	Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha,
6565 N MacArthur Blvd, Suite 470	Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman,
Irving, TX 75039	Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington,
	Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie
	Dworsky, Angela Cooper OR AUCTION.COM or
	Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity
	Lewallen
	1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 300
	Irving, TX 75038
CERTIF	ICATE OF POSTING
My name is, and	I my address is 1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 300, Irving, TX
75038. I declare under penalty of perjury that on	I filed at the office of
the Dallas County Clerk and caused to be posted at	the Dalias County courthouse this notice of sale.
Declarants Name:	<del></del>
Date:	

TS No.: 2018-02374-TX 18-000137-673

### Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time and Place of Sale.

**Date:** 04/02/2024

<u>Time:</u> The sale will begin at 01:00 PM or not later than three hours after that time

Place: Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE

TEXAS PROPERTY CODE AS THE PLACE WHERE FORECLOSURE SALES ARE TO TAKE PLACE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Property Address: 1624 Strayhorn Drive, Desoto, TX 75115

2. Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust. Any conveyance of the property is subject to all matters of record affecting the property.

- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed: The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 11/30/2005 and recorded 12/12/2005 in Document 200503621372, real property records of Dallas County, Texas, with Marcus A. Skipper and spouse, Michelle Yarbrough grantor(s) and SMI FINANCIAL SERVICES, L.L.C. DBA SMI MORTGAGE as Lender, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. as Beneficiary.
- 4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee: In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51,0076, the undersigned authorized agent for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.
- 5. Obligation Secured: Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by Marcus A. Skipper and spouse, Michelle Yarbrough, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$265,471.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note; and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee for HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-BACKED TRUST Series INABS 2005-D, HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES Series INABS 2005-D is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust or contract lien.

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK ' DALLAS COUNTY YTURAGO

2024 FEB 29 AMII: 46

TS No.: 2018-02374-TX 18-000137-673

### Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

- 6. Default: A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.
- 7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows:

LOT 7, BLOCK C, OF TEN MILE CREEK ESTATES, PHASE IIIA, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2004146, PAGE 154, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

8. Mortgage Servicer Information: The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. PHH Mortgage Corporation, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

C/O PHH Mortgage Corporation PO BOX 24605 West Palm Beach, FL 33416

Phone: 877-744-2506

TS No.: 2018-02374-TX 18-000137-673

# Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

9. Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgager, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Date: February 27, 2024

Karita Robinson, Trustee Sale Assistant

C/O Power Default Services, Inc. 7730 Market Center Ave, Suite 100 El Paso, TX 79912

Telephone: 855-427-2204

Fax: 866-960-8298

For additional sale information visit: www.mwzmlaw.com/tx-investors

POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Donna Stockman

Certificate of Posting

I am Donna Stockman

Whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230,

Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 02-29-2024

I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.

TS No.: 2019-02364-TX 17-000283-673

### Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time and Place of Sale.

Date: 04/02/2024

<u>Time:</u> The sale will begin at 01:00 PM or not later than three hours after that time

Place: Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN

COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE AS THE PLACE WHERE FORECLOSURE SALES ARE TO TAKE PLACE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Property Address: 417 Silver Creek Dr, Desoto, TX 75115-1429

2. Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust. Any conveyance of the property is subject to all matters of record affecting the property.

- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed: The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 05/01/2006 and recorded 08/02/2006 in Document 200600282336, real property records of Dallas County, Texas, with Barry Dyson, a single man grantor(s) and OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION as Lender, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR ASSET BACKED SECURITIES CORPORATION HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES OOMC 2006-HE5, ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES OOMC 2006-HE5 as Beneficiary.
- 4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee: In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned authorized agent for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.
- 5. Obligation Secured: Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by Barry Dyson, a single man, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$274,800.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note; and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR ASSET BACKED SECURITIES CORPORATION HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES OOMC 2006-HE5, ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES OOMC 2006-HE5 is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust or contract lien.

JOHN F WARREN COUNTY CLERK YTHUOD SALLAD YTHUOD SALLAD

3034FEB 29 AM11: 46

TS No.: 2019-02364-TX 17-000283-673

## Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

- **6. Default:** A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.
- 7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows:

Being Lot 2, Block F, of SILVER CREEK CROSSING, PHASE V, an Addition to the City of DeSoto, Dallas County, Texas, according to the map thereof recorded in Volume 2002164, Page 99, Map Records, Dallas County, Texas. Together with a Certificate of Correction, recorded in Volume 2005181, Page 74, Real Property Records, Dallas County, Texas.

8. Mortgage Servicer Information: The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. PHH Mortgage Corporation, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

C/O PHH Mortgage Corporation PO BOX 24605 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4605

Phone: 877-744-2506

TS No.: 2019-02364-TX 17-000283-673

## Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

9. Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgager, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE, THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Date	:: Fel	oruary .	28, 20	24			
$\mathcal{A}$	V	. /	<b>(</b> )	0			
$\mathcal{U}_{\underline{}}$	W	ital	9 E	M	NOE	$\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{L}}$	
Kai	ita R	lobinsor	a, Trà	stee S	Sale A	ssista	nt

C/O Power Default Services, Inc. 7730 Market Center Ave, Suite 100 El Paso, TX 79912 Telephone: 855-427-2204

Fax: 866-960-8298

For additional sale information visit: www.realtybid.com/texas or (877) 518-5700

POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Danas Clast		Certificate o	f Posting			
1 am Donna Stock	(IIdI)	whose address is e/o	AVT Title Services	s. LLC, 5177 Richm	ond Avenue, Suit	te 1230.
Houston, TX 77056. I dec	lare under negative of perio	ury that on 02-2	9_2024 11	filed this Notice of I	oreclosure Sale :	at the office
of the Dallas County Cler						
or me names comes cier	k and causen it to he boste	a ar me ioranou ane	cied by me Danas	county Connaission	icis Louit.	